
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic 
Partnership Agenda
Monday, 19 October 2015 at 10.00 am
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Queens Road, Hastings TN34 1QR

If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Jenny Ling tel: 01424 451844 or email: 
jling@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence (5 mins)
2.  Notification of Urgent Items
3.  Declarations of Interest
4.  Minutes and Matters Arising (5 mins)

 Minutes from the last LSP meeting on 20th July 2015 to 
approve

 Matters arising

FOR DISCUSSION
5.  East Sussex County Council: Education Results and Trends for 

Hastings Students (10 mins)
Fiona Wright, ESCC

6.  Hastings Academies Trust (10 mins)
Paul Griffiths, Hastings Academies Trust

a)  Overall View from HAT
b)  Raising Results (Hastings Academy)
c)  Addressing Inequalities
7.  Ark Secondary Schools Hastings: Where we are now (10 mins)

Mark Phillips, Ark Academies

Education Discussion (30 mins)

BREAK (10 mins)

8.  Fulfilling Lives Project: 1 year on (10 mins)

Public Document Pack



2

Jo Rogers and Nikki Homewood, Brighton Housing Trust
Discussion (10 mins)

9.  Seawater Bathing Quality Update (5 mins)
Steve Manwaring, Hastings Voluntary Action

10.  Syrian Refugees Update - if available
Simon Hubbard

FOR INFORMATION
11.  Anti-Poverty Update
12.  Regeneration Update
13.  Family Keywork
14.  Executive Delivery Group Notes: 14th September 2015
15.  East Sussex Strategic Partnership Notes: 8th September 2015
16.  Urgent Items
17.  Next Meeting Date: Monday 25th January 2016 10am (venue to be 

confirmed)
18.  Future Agenda Items

Cultural Regeneration



Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership

Minutes 20 July 2015
Present:
Statutory Sector
Bruce Campbell Job Centre Plus
Cllr Peter Chowney Hastings Borough Council
Nigel Cusack ESFRS
Paul Frost University of Hastings in Brighton
Paul Phelps Sussex Police
Mike Thompson Amicus Horizon
Richard Watson Hastings and Rother CCG

Community and Voluntary Sectors
Marie Casey (Chair) Hastings Community Network
Cllr Richard Street Big Local North East Hastings
Lawrence Bell Hastings Community Network
Julie Eason Hastings Community Network
Carole Dixon Education Futures Trust
Steve Manwaring Hastings Community Network
Marc Turczanski Hastings Community Network
Catherine Watson Hastings Community Network

Business Sector
Andrew Knight Chamber of Commerce
Clive Galbraith Chamber of Commerce

In Attendance
Monica Adams-Acton Hastings Borough Council
Sarah Feather East Sussex County Council
Richard Moore The Source
Andrew Palmer Hastings Borough Council
Sonia Plato Adult Community Learning Forum
Naomi Ridley Hastings Furniture Service

Apologies for absence were received from:
Cllr Liam Atkins Hastings Borough Council
Cllr Nick Bennett East Sussex County Council
Clive Cooke Sussex Coast College Hastings
Jackie Everard Hastings Community Network
Simon Hubbard Hastings Borough Council
John Shaw Sea Space

1  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and began with a tribute to 
Cllr Jeremy Birch. He was one of the LSP’s greatest champions from its 
inception and a great loss to the Board, the community and the town. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Introductions were made.

2  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 
 

2  NOTES OF THE LAST LSP MEETING ON 27TH APRIL 2015 TO 
APPROVE 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27th April 2015 were agreed as an 
accurate record with no amendments.

2  MATTERS ARISING 

(3) Monica reported that the commitment to bring together the Employment 
and Skills schemes will be undertaken at the next EDG meeting in 
September.

(8) Although it was not possible to get Darren Grayson to attend at LSP, a 
letter from the Board regarding the Conquest hospital performance was 
sent. However, since that time Darren Grayson has tendered his 
resignation. County’s Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee which 
includes a number of LSP partner organisations and elected members for 
Hastings, is monitoring the situation and will discuss the CQC report  at their 
next meeting. A report will be brought to LSP when further details are 
available.
Action: Notes of next HOSC meeting to be circulated to LSP for 
information (Shabana Bayjou)

3  UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENTS AT THE UNIVERSITY OF 
BRIGHTON, HASTINGS CAMPUS 

Paul Frost, principal of the University of Brighton in Hastings gave a 
progress update to the Board. 

Applications, offers and acceptances are up and a number of new 
programmes for Hastings hopes to bring in new students. Improving the 
student accommodation provision, facilities and opening new floors in 
Lacuna Place are now priority considerations.

A new Vice Chancellor, Deborah Humphries has been appointed following 
the retirement of Julian Crampton. The chair recommended that a letter be 
sent to Julian, thanking him for his work and assistance in the past. Early 
discussions with Deborah would be welcome.

Action: SB to draft a letter of thanks on behalf of the LSP signed by 
Chairs and Vice Chairs.

The number of local students has steadily declined and the board 
recommended careful monitoring of what proportions of students come from 
the town in comparison to those from further afield. A good nightime 
economy for young people will also help attract and retain students and 
partnership working will be key to achieve this aim, although the University 
do not wish to compete with other entertainment operators in the town.

Page 2



They thanked Paul for the presentation and look forward to regular updates.

4  ANTI-POVERTY 

The Board received a number of presentations on this item from Richard 
Watson from the Hastings and Rother CCG; Sonia Plato and Naomi Ridley 
from the Adult Community Learning Forum; Julie Eason a consultant who 
recently conduct
[...]
PSG

Page 4



5  INTRODUCTION TO THE SOURCE PARK 

Richard Moore from The Source gave a presentation on the progress of the 
conversion of the old White Rock Baths to a skate park.

The Board congratulated the Source on their plans and welcomed the 
development as a great use of the redundant baths and a key asset for the 
town, especially our young people as well as a contributor to jobs and local 
businesses.

6  MIND THE GAP PROJECT 

Steve Manwaring gave a brief update on the Mind the Gap project progress. 
A seminar will be held on 1 September to look at implications in more detail. 
A questionnaire to inform this process has been prepared for those who 
can’t attend and this will be distributed to Board members for completion.

Action: SB to circulate the proforma on behalf of the Mind the Gap 
project team.

7  SEAWATER BATHING QUALITY 

Steve Manwaring reported that Mike Hepworth will now be the HBC lead 
officer for bathing water quality. The strategy group met last week and with 
cautious optimism from Southern Water and the Environment Agency we 
now hope that Hastings will be able to meet the satisfactory standards when 
measured in October. With continued work we may even be able to exceed 
the minimum requirements but any significant rainfall could still negatively 
impact the results.

Marie Casey praised the work of the Clean Seas initiative, a good example 
of partnership working which could provide a case study for other future 
initiatives to replicate success.

8  INFORMATION ITEMS 

The Regeneration and Family Keywork reports were noted for information.

9  EXECUTIVE DELIVERY GROUP NOTES 24TH JUNE 2015 

The minutes of the last EDG meeting were presented for information.

10  EAST SUSSEX STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP NOTES 21ST MAY 2015 

The minutes of the last ESSP meeting were presented for information.

11  NEXT MEETING DATE: MONDAY 19 OCTOBER 2015 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Briefing note Page 1 of 2

C:\Hastings
[...]
.  We’re hopeful that 
the formal Environment Agency assessment of our results will achieve at least a 
“sufficient” rating for this season.

Page 7

Agenda Item 9



Briefing note Page 2 of 2

C:\Hastings\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\0\5\AI00003500\$hcto51ll.doc

8. However, whatever final rating we achieve, all partners are aware that more work 
is needed before next season, and this will be discussed at the Executive Group 
meeting on the 28th October. 

Page 8



1

Briefing Note

Subject:                              Anti-poverty update

Submitted to: Hastings & St Leonards Local Strategic

Partnership 

Date: 19th October 2015

Prepared by: Andrew Palmer – Assistant Director Housing and Built 
Environment

Government Welfare Reforms 

The Government has made a commitment to reduce expenditure on welfare by £12 billion. 
Its detailed proposals for doing this were announced in the Budget of July 2015. 
The main measures are:

 Working-age benefits, including tax credits and Local Housing Allowance, will be 
frozen for four years from 2016/17.

 The household benefit cap will be reduced to £20,000 (£23,000 in London). 
 Support through Child Tax Credit will be limited to two children for children born from 

April 2017. 
 Those aged 18 to 21 who are on Universal Credit will have to apply for an 

apprenticeship or traineeship, gain work-based skills, or go on a work placement six 
months after the start of their claim. 

 There will be reductions to tax credits for people on low incomes. 

In addition, the under-occupation penalty remains in place and Universal Credit will continue 
to be rolled out. Welfare reform is not only having a significant effect on tenants and other 
residents who claim benefits but it also threatens the ability of Registered Providers 
(housing associations), to collect income and fund services and new development. 

The reduction in the maximum benefit to £20,000 means that Registered Providers will have 
to rethink their rental policies and 
[...]
nd guidance documentation were published on 30th 
September for applications for funding through the European Structural Investment 
Framework to support delivery of a Community Led Local Development (CLLD) strategy. 
Areas that are eligible to apply are those with a population of between 10,000 – 150,000 and 
where most, if not all, of the area is within the 20% worst deprived in the country. An initial 
expression of interest from Hastings-Rother was submitted to the South East Local 
Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) almost two years ago, and a working group comprising a 
range of community based and public sector organisations was established to take forward 
initial CLLD work. Bidding involves a two-stage process: the first stage invites applications 
for up to £40k funding to support the establishment of a Local Action Group and 
development of a CLLD strategy which, if successful, would inform the second stage bid. 
The CLLD programme is complex and demanding, not only in terms of the funding priorities 
and requirements, but also because it involves two managing authorities at UK government 
level. The deadline for a first stage submission is 24th November, and successful applicant 
areas will have until December 2016 to submit second stage applications.  Roll-out of 
approved CLLD strategies is anticipated to commence in spring 2017.

Page 14



Seafront improvements and Museum
Current projects include improvements to Hastings Castle and grounds in preparation for 
2016. Refurbishment of Bottle Alley and promotion as area for events and activities, 
improvements to the White Rock Area promenade to support the opening of the Pier and 
White Rock Baths. Seeking approval for grant funding for major coast protection works for 
the seafront at Carlisle Parade and Harbour Arm. We are also undertaking a resilience 
review at Hastings Museum and Art Gallery funded by Arts Council England

Leisure Development 
The Council’s Active Hastings programme continues to co-ordinate the local offer of physical 
activity opportunities, focusing on the least active residents. Recent updates include a 
successful award of £117, 574 from Sport England’s Community Sport Activation Fund 
which will enable a 3 year project to increase opportunities for sport in non-traditional 
settings, such as community centres, parks and open spaces, in key areas of the town 
where access to traditional sports facilities is limited. The project will focus within Central St 
Leonards, Hollington, Wishing Tree and North East Hastings.

The Sports for All project, which provides opportunities for adult with learning disabilities to 
take part in sport, has reached the end of its first year. The project is exceeding targets 
including 163 people engaged in year one, with 1401 visits. 17 volunteers were also 
recruited to work on the project, contributing over 250 volunteer hours.

Another key focus is workplace activity. Summer workplace tournaments saw 115 people 
take part in various team sports. Three local workplaces were provided with grants up to 
£300 to deliver workplace health programmes. Two workplaces developed successful 
pedometer challenges for their employees and one provided employees with a range of 
taster sessions. 

The Councils Street Games and Play development teams continued to provide outreach 
sport and play activities for children and young people. Recent focuses include involving 
residents in various playground developments, volunteer schemes and delivering the 
popular Play Days which attract over 3000 people.
  
The Leisure Team are also currently reviewing the local Hastings Playing Pitch Strategy and 
the Sport and Physical Activity Strategy.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes and Matters Arising (5 mins)
	Minutes

	9 Seawater Bathing Quality Update (5 mins)
	11 Anti-Poverty Update
	12 Regeneration Update



Minutes of the meeting


Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership

Minutes 19 October 2015
Present:
Statutory Sector
Cllr Nick Bennett East Sussex County Council
Alan Blackwell Sea Change Sussex
Cllr Peter Chowney Hastings Borough Council
Nigel Cusack ESFRS
Paul Griffiths University of Brighton
Simon Hubbard Hastings Borough Council
Jenny Jones Hastings Academy
Paul Phelps Sussex Police
Mark Phillips Ark Academies
Mike Thompson Amicus Horizon
Fiona Wright East Sussex County Council

Community and Voluntary Sectors
Carole Dixon Education Futures Trust
Steve Manwaring Hastings Community Network
Suzy Lawrence-Strachan Hastings Community Network
Marc Turczanski Hastings Community Network
Catherine Watson Hastings Community Network

Business Sector
Andrew Knight Chamber of Commerce
Sean Dennis Let’s Do Business

In Attendance
Dan Channon Sussex Police
Cllr Kim Forward Hastings Borough Council

Apologies for absence were received from:
Bruce Campbell Job Centre Plus
Marie Casey Hastings Community Network
Clive Cooke Sussex Coast College Hastings
Paul Frost University of Brighton
Clive Galbraith Chamber of Commerce
Nikki Homewood Brighton Housing Trust
Cliff Slack Hastings Community Network
Richard Watson Hastings and Rother CCG

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Steve Manwaring declared his position on the Hastings Academies Trust, 
Education Futures Trust and the Sea Change Sussex Board.

2  MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING 

The minutes of the July Board meeting were noted with no matters arising.



3  EDUCATION 

Presentations were received from Fiona Wright from East Sussex County 
Council, Paul Griffiths from the Hastings Academies and Mark Phillips from 
Ark Secondary Academies.

Fiona gave an update on the results achieved within Hastings schools and 
academies this year.  The results in key stages 1, 2 and 4 are very 
encouraging with initial indications that Hastings is making gains against the 
County and national averages as well as narrowing the gap between 
disadvantaged children and their peers.

Paul also reported an overall trend of improvement at both primary and 
secondary academies in the town with only Hastings Academy seeing a fall 
in results.

He also reported that Deborah Humphries will be new vice chancellor at the 
University of Brighton, replacing Julian Crampton.

Mark Philips reported that the Ark Academies are now fully staffed after the 
restructure and are expecting a 'good' judgement at the next Ofsted 
inspection, 12 months since they were judged as 'requiring improvement'. 
Results show an improvement for both Helenswood and William Parker but 
the real challenge will be to maintain this standard in future years.

Discussion.

The Board welcomed the indicative improved results and recognised the 
overarching issue of making Hastings an attractive place to come to live and 
work to address recruitment problems. A common framework between 
schools is required to address this.

Additional data was requested regarding:
  ‘In year’ admissions as this is a key factor impacting on performance
 Exclusion figures 
 Children within the town who are educated elsewhere
 Children who may only be attending school on a part time basis as a 

result of special needs

Fiona, Mark and Paul assured the Board that they are working together to 
address recruitment and retention issues by sharing resources, considering 
national and international opportunities for recruitment as well as developing 
and promoting existing staff.  This is a problem facing schools across the 
country. 

County and head teachers have been working with excluded children to help 
them return with the minimum delays as well as identifying those at risk. 
Parents are dissuaded from moving children within the academic year 
wherever possible. There is less capacity to do this at the moment as local 
schools are currently fully subscribed. Jenny Jones added that with only 4 
secondary schools in the town this adds to our vulnerability in regard to with 



recruitment and any growth in special needs numbers. 

Mark reported that regular meetings with the SEN team are held to improve 
delivery for pupils with special educational needs but Hastings does have a 
high proportion of such children so we do need additional resources in order 
to address this.

Fiona committed to consider if the requested data can be provided and 
report back. Action: Fiona Wright.

4  SEAWATER BATHING QUALITY UPDATE 

Steve Manwaring gave an update on the seawater bathing quality 
improvements. We are still awaiting the official results from Defra but our 
own interim sampling has shown that we have made some progress in 
addressing the problems. As a result, Hastings has been identified as best 
practice model. If Defra award us ‘sufficient’ or above there will still be work 
to be done to maintain and continue improvement. 

5  SYRIAN REFUGEES UPDATE 

Simon reported that the borough council is supportive of taking a share of 
the Syrian refugees requiring resettlement. How this will be coordinated with 
County Council and how support will be provided from central government is 
still unclear. Discussions with the home office continue; we do not expect to 
know the details until the New Year. Further updates will follow as 
appropriate.

The Board supported the Council’s stance in welcoming refugees to the 
town and noted that the resettled communities will include a number of 
families who will need a range of services for support and integration into 
the local community. Schools may see a rise in pupils with English as a 
second language and we need to monitor this to ensure adequate provision 
is available.

Although allocations are currently on a voluntary basis the situation should 
be closely monitored as the situation is constantly changing. 

6  INFORMATION ITEMS 

The Board noted the standing items reports for Anti-Poverty, Regeneration 
and Family Keywork and the notes of the last EDG and ESSP meetings.

7  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Simon reported that the new Indices of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) has been 
released. Hastings is currently rated as the 20th most deprived town in the 
Country; in the last IMD we were 19th. However the data is very complex 
and further analysis is being undertaken to clarify the precise nature of any 
changes at super outlook area level as these pockets of deprivation can 
impact on our overall rating.



Hastings and Bexhill are submitting a first stage application in November to 
become a Community Led Local Development (CLLD) area. 
Resolved: The Board supported this application and noted that it may 
enable us to address some of this directly.

Paul Phelps reported that a home office peer review re gangs and violence 
will be carried out on the local force in early December. Partners should be 
aware that they may be contacted to be interviewed to inform this process.

8  NEXT MEETING DATE: MONDAY 25TH JANUARY 2016 10AM (VENUE 
TO BE CONFIRMED) 
 


